

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 20-1424

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

INVESTORS EXCHANGE LLC,

Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF XTX MARKETS LLC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel A. Rubens
Alexandra Bursak
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d).....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Latency Arbitrage Is A Real, Pervasive, And Increasingly Costly Phenomenon.	4
A. Latency arbitrage is a well documented and readily identifiable practice.	4
B. Latency arbitrage is prevalent in the global market and on the IEX.	10
C. The gains of latency arbitrageurs come at the expense of other investors and market participants.	13
II. The D-Limit Order Provides A Targeted Solution To The Harms Caused By Latency Arbitrage.	18
A. The D-Limit order is a narrowly tailored response to recent deterioration in posted liquidity.....	18
B. The D-Limit order does not unduly benefit liquidity providers at the expense of liquidity takers.....	23
C. The Commission properly considered the impact of widespread adoption of the D-Limit order on the national market system.....	28

III. The Commission’s Approval Of The D-Limit Order Is
Consistent With Its Prior Rejection Of The CboeEDGA
Proposal..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 2021 WL 1215716 (Apr. 1, 2021)	28
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 717 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
Other Authorities	
Matteo Aquilina et al., Quantifying the High-Frequency Trading “Arms Race”: A Simple New Methodology and Estimates (Fin. Conduct Auth. ed., 2020)	11
Aquis Exchange, Monthly Statistics, https://tinyurl.com/y24pffkk	22
Nick Baker & Bryan Gruley, <i>The Gazillion-Dollar Standoff Between Two High-Frequency Trading Towers</i> , Bloomberg (Mar. 8, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2vepks5t	9
Markus Baldauf & Joshua Mollner, <i>High-Frequency Trading and Market Performance</i> , 75 J. Fin. 1495 (2020)	16
Gunjan Banerji, <i>Buying or Selling Stocks? It Isn’t Always Easy</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 2, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/33274m9r	18
Brief of New York Stock Exchange et al., <i>New York Stock Exchange LLC v. SEC</i> , No. 19-1042 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 5, 2019)	26
Eric Budish et al., <i>The High-Frequency Trading Arms Race: Frequent Bath Auctions as a Market Design Response</i> , 130 Q. J. Econ. 1547 (2015)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17

Tim Cave, <i>Aquis to curb predatory HFTs in liquidity chase</i> , Fin. News (Feb. 3, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/rmzr325k	22
Thierry Foucault et al., <i>Toxic Arbitrage</i> , 30 Rev. Fin. Studies 1053 (2016).....	16
Mitchell Hall, <i>Inside Wall Street’s High-Frequency Trading Technology Arms Race</i> , PC Magazine (Sept. 25, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/34cwpjs4	9
In the Matter of the Application of: Investors’ Exchange, LLC for Registration as a National Securities Exchange; Findings, Opinion, and Order of the Commission, 81 Fed. Reg. 41,142 (June 23, 2016).....	10
Letter from Daniel Aisen, CEO, Proof, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (Dec. 24, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/53h5536t	24
Letter from Mehmet Kinak & Jonathan D. Siegel, T. Rowe Price, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (Feb. 5, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/de6n93hf	14, 24, 32
Letter from Sean Paylor, Trader, AJO, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (Feb. 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3c9bs3zs	24
Letter from John Ramsay, Chief Mkt. Pol’y Officer, IEX, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (May 10, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/52m5ru9f	23
Letter from Eric Swanson, CEO, XTX Markets LLC, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (Jan. 17, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4662j86c	18
Letter from Eric Swanson, CEO, XTX, to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (July 17, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/tcfhkde4	18

Letter from Brian Urey, Senior Trader, Allianz Glob. Invs., to Vanessa Countryman, Sec’y, SEC (May 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/ry76uwrt	14
Aaron Lucchetti, <i>Firms Seek Edge Through Speed as Computer Trading Expands</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 15, 2006), https://tinyurl.com/5fp88ww6	8
Albert Menkveld & Marius Zoican, <i>Need for Speed? Exchange Latency and Liquidity</i> , 30 Rev. Fin. Studies 1188 (2017)	16
Hitesh Mittal et al., <i>US Equity Liquidity in the Covid-19 Crisis</i> (Mar. 31, 2020)	19
Nasdaq Rule § 118(m), https://tinyurl.com/mvuyzw73	26
NasdaqTrader, <i>Price List</i> , https://tinyurl.com/8p3y684h	27
NYSE, <i>Market volume & off-exchange trading: more than a retail story</i> (June 15, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/f67cra22	18
Alexander Osipovich, <i>‘Dark Pools’ Draw More Trading Amid Low Volatility</i> , Wash. Post (May 3, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/c35hajzk	18
Alexander Osipovich, <i>High-Frequency Traders Eye Satellites for Ultimate Speed Boost</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ejpar8mn	9
Andriy Shkilko & Konstantin Sokolov, <i>Every Cloud Has a Silver Lining: Fast Trading, Microwave Connectivity, and Trading Costs</i> , 75 J. Fin. 2899 (2020)	10
Hugh Son & Dakin Campbell, <i>Wall Street’s Big Banks Are Waging an All-Out Technological Arms Race</i> , Bloomberg (Apr. 5, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/p7yjh8pu	8

Elaine Wah & Michael Wellman, *Latency Arbitrage, Market Fragmentation, and Efficiency: A Two-Market Model*, Proceedings of the Fourteenth ACM Conference on Electronic Commerce (2013)..... 16
